189

No. 395, A.]

[Published June 3, 1949.

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT to amend 16.51 of the statutes, relating to powers of the city service commission in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.51 of the statutes is amended to read:

16.51 The said commissioners shall make such rules adapted to carry out the purposes of the act and not inconsistent with its provisions, * * * as in their judgment shall be adapted to secure the best service for the city in each department affected by said act, and as shall tend to promote expedition and speed the elimination of all unnecessary formalities in making appointments. All rules so made shall be subject to the approval of the mayor of the city, and they may with like approval be from time to time altered or rescinded by said commissioners; however, if the mayor takes no action on a rule or an amendment to the rules, submitted to him, within a period of 10 days from the date of its submission, then the rule or amendment to the rules shall become effective as though approved by the mayor. The said commissioners shall supervise the administration of rules so established.

Approved May 31, 1949.